## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No.

ABSENT:

Adopt a Resolution in honor and recognition of **Sam McLeod** for his dedicated service to the County of Monterey and his Nation

WHEREAS, Sam McLeod has contributed to the County of Monterey in civic, business, public service, and other pursuits to include his contribution to the military as a retired Lieutenant Commander of the United States Navy; and

**WHEREAS**, since 2009 **Sam McLeod** served, and has spent thousands of hours, on the Monterey County Sheriff's Emergency Assistance Team (SEAT), which assists the Monterey County Sheriff's Office and other Monterey County Public Safety agencies during public emergencies or when otherwise requested; and

**WHEREAS, Sam McLeod** also served on the Monterey County Sheriff's Advisory Council (SAC) since 2009, serving as the Councils President from 2013 to 2016 assisting the Monterey County Sheriff's Office in providing efficient, effective, and professional law enforcement to the citizens of this County; and

**WHEREAS, Sam McLeod** was always first to respond to call-outs and volunteer for special events and was the only member to sign up for every shift during the 2019 U.S. Open, transporting deputies to their respective posts at the Pebble Beach golf course which involved getting up at 4:00 a.m. and sometimes working a double shift; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2019, **Sam McLeod** was inducted into the Monterey County Sheriff's Advisory Council Wall of Fame at the Monterey County Sheriff's Office; and

**WHEREAS, Sam McLeod** is also an associate member of the Monterey County Peace Officers Association (MCPOA), a non-profit organization that serves the Law Enforcement and Fire Professionals of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Sam McLeod made it his business to give back to his community with his time and many talents which can be seen in his contributions while serving in all his various roles.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, the Board of Supervisors of Monterey County, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, is pleased to acknowledge, honor, and commend **Sam McLeod** for his professional achievements, contributions to Monterey County, and his remarkable dedication to his community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of October, seconded by Supervisor	upon motion of Supervisor  by the following vote, to-
wit:	
AYES: NOES:	

-	visors of the County of Monterey, State of California, by of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors of of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By Deputy